to blend the long-term and the short-term oil prices obtained from quoted prices in active markets. The changes in fair value of
our oil derivative instrument is recognized in each period in current earnings in "Realized and unrealized gain on oil derivative
instrument".

Cash flows from economic hedges are classified in the same category as the items subject to the economic hedging relationship.

Changes in presentation of fair value of derivative instruments and oil derivative instrument

With effect from the year ended December 31, 2018, we presented two new line items in operating activities on the face of the
statements of cashflows. Given the significance of the oil derivative instrument in current year, we believe that the introduction
of this new line item in the statements of cashflows provides users of our financial statements greater transparency over a key
element of our business. This presentation change has been retrospectively restated in prior periods. The change in presentation
for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

(in thousands of $)
As previously

reported

Adjustments
(decrease)
increase As adjusted

December 31, 2016
Change in fair value of derivative instruments — (26,644) (26,644)
Change in assets and liabilities:
   Other current and non-current assets 14,924 (309) 14,615
   Other current and non-current liabilities (17,273) 26,953 9,680

December 31, 2017
Change in fair value of derivative instruments — (24,498) (24,498)
Change in assets and liabilities:
   Other current and non-current assets (102,453) 21,556 (80,897)
   Change in fair value of oil derivative instrument — (15,100) (15,100)
   Other current and non-current liabilities 81,844 18,042 99,886

(Losses) gains on derivative instruments

With effect from the year ended December 31, 2018, we presented a new line item under financial income (expense) on the face
of the statements of income. The new line item, "(Losses) gains on derivative instruments", includes the movement of our derivative
instruments. Previously, these items were presented within "Other financial items, net" along with our general finance costs. We
believe that the introduction of this new line item in the statements of income provides users of our financial statements greater
transparency over a key element of our business. This presentation change has been retrospectively restated in prior periods. The

[…]

consolidated statements of cash flows. Following the adoption of the amendments to ASC 230, we have made an accounting policy
election to classify distributions received from equity method investees using the "cumulative earnings approach" and, as a result,
certain of the dividends received have been retrospectively reclassified, where required, as cash inflows from investing activities.
We reclassified $25.1 million and 29.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18 Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, which requires that
restricted cash be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total
amounts presented on the statements of cash flows. We adopted this ASU on January 1, 2018 under a retrospective approach,
resulting in presentational changes to our consolidated statements of cash flows and related disclosures. The adoption changed
how restricted cash is reported in the consolidated statements of cash flows as follows for the twelve months ended December 31,
2017 and 2016:

F-22

(in thousands of $) Cash flow line item
As previously

reported
Adjustments

decrease As adjusted
December 31, 2016
OPERATING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits 47,834 (47,834) —
INVESTING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits 22,928 (22,928) —
FINANCING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits (74,608) 74,608 —

As a result of the above changes, the following subtotals as retrospectively restated are as follows:
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 118,955 3,846 122,801
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 105,235 412,182 517,417
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 224,190 416,028 640,218

December 31, 2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits 57,110 (57,110) —
INVESTING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits 11,239 (11,239) —
FINANCING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits (50,136) 50,136 —

As a result of the above changes, the following subtotals as retrospectively restated are as follows:
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (9,328) (18,213) (27,541)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 224,190 416,028 640,218
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 214,862 397,815 612,677

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-01 Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a Business with
the objective of adding guidance to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions
(or disposals) of assets or businesses. We adopted this ASU prospectively from January 1, 2018. As a result, this increases the
likelihood that future vessel dropdowns may be considered the sale of an asset rather than a business. However, this will be
dependent upon the facts and circumstances of each prospective transaction. There was no material impact on the adoption of this